

No. 20-28

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

PRICEWATERHOUSECOOPERS LLP,  
THE RETIREMENT BENEFIT ACCUMULATION PLAN  
FOR EMPLOYEES OF PRICEWATERHOUSECOOPERS LLP,  
AND THE ADMINISTRATIVE COMMITTEE TO THE  
RETIREMENT BENEFIT ACCUMULATION PLAN FOR  
EMPLOYEES OF PRICEWATERHOUSECOOPERS LLP,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

TIMOTHY D. LAURENT AND SMEETA SHARON,  
ON BEHALF OF THEMSELVES AND ALL OTHERS SIMILARLY  
SITUATED,  
*Respondents.*

---

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Second Circuit**

---

**SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS**

---

DANIEL J. THOMASCH  
RICHARD W. MARK  
AMER S. AHMED  
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP  
200 Park Avenue  
New York, NY 10166  
(212) 351-4000

MIGUEL A. ESTRADA  
*Counsel of Record*  
LUCAS C. TOWNSEND  
JACOB T. SPENCER  
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP  
1050 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20036  
(202) 955-8500  
mestrada@gibsondunn.com

*Counsel for Petitioners*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
RULE 29.6 STATEMENT .....	i
I. This Court Should Review The Second Circuit’s Holding Permitting Enforcement Of A Reformed Plan Under § 502(a)(1)(B).....	2
II. This Court Should Review The Second Circuit’s Holding Permitting Equitable Reformation Under § 502(a)(3) Absent The Conditions Equity Courts Imposed On That Relief .....	8
CONCLUSION .....	12

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Page(s)**

**CASES**

<i>CIGNA Corp. v. Amara</i> , 563 U.S. 421 (2011).....	1, 3
<i>Conn. Gen. Life Ins. Co. v. BioHealth Labs., Inc.</i> , 988 F.3d 127 (2d Cir. 2021) .....	10, 12
<i>DaVita, Inc. v. Marietta Memorial Hospital Employee Health Benefit Plan</i> , 978 F.3d 326 (6th Cir. 2020).....	7
<i>Eichorn v. AT&amp;T Corp.</i> , 484 F.3d 644 (3d Cir. 2007) .....	5, 6
<i>Gabriel v. Alaska Elec. Pension Fund</i> , 773 F.3d 945 (9th Cir. 2014).....	8
<i>Great-West Life &amp; Annuity Ins. Co. v. Knudson</i> , 534 U.S. 204 (2002).....	8, 10, 11
<i>Mertens v. Hewitt Assocs.</i> , 508 U.S. 248 (1993).....	3
<i>Montanile v. Bd. of Trustees of Nat’l Elevator Indus. Health Benefit Plan</i> , 136 S. Ct. 651 (2016).....	3

*Ross v. Rail Car America Grp.*  
*Disability Income Plan,*  
285 F.3d 735 (8th Cir. 2002).....5

*Todisco v. Verizon Communications,*  
*Inc.,*  
497 F.3d 95 (1st Cir. 2007) .....6

*United States v. Sineneng-Smith,*  
140 S. Ct. 1575 (2020).....11

**STATUTE**

28 U.S.C. § 2072(b).....3

**RULES**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 18.....2

Fed. R. Civ. P. 18(b).....2

**OTHER AUTHORITY**

2 Dan Dobbs, *Law of Remedies*  
§ 4.3(7) (2d ed. 1993).....10
